
Ora! Answers SRAVANA 6, lSSS (SAKA) Oral Answers 834

agriculture and peasants are obliged to pay any.thing from 12 per cent to 48 per cent per annum as interest, do G.)vernment propOse to so re-orient their own plan for asking aid from the World Bank and other institutions as to give priority for more and more finance to lOme from abroad and also from home sources in order to mak~
this factor of production less costly than it is .to~ay to the peasanis? .

Shri Sachindra Chaudhuri: I am very glad that Prof. Ranga has rai'sed this questi.)n. This is a matter which is engaging the very anxious consIderation of the Government as to how we can get credit facilities easily and at low rates of interest for agrIculturists and how it can be taken to the villages and made easily available to the agriculturists. It is under tne active consideration of Government.
Whether the resources can be from India or abroad is a matter which has to be considered in the light of circumstances obtaining in the country.

Adulteration in Foodgrains
+

*93. Shri R. S. Pandey:
Shri N. R. Laskar:
8hr! LiIadhar Kotokl:
8hri R. Barua:
Shrimati Savitrt Nigam:

Will the Minister of Health and Family Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is large scale adulteration in foodgrains and other foodstuffs in the country; and

(b) if so, whether Government have taken any measures to check aduJ.teration in 'foodstuffs?

TIle Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Health and Family Planning
,(Sbri B. S. Murthil: (a) and (b). Tbe provisions of Prevention of Food Adulteration Act have been made more stringent and States have been asked to ensure proper enforcement of the Act: Government has nO report of !arge scale adulteration.
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8hri N. R. Laskar: Just now the hon. Deputy Minister stated that they have no reports of large-scale adulteration. In reply to a question it was stated in this very House tha\
between 30 to 50 per cent of the samples taken in 1963 were found to be adulterated in different States. Has this adulteration vanished altogether in the meantime?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: . What the . hon.
Deputy Minister stated was that there has not been any report of recent increase in this problem. The problem has been there and the problem varies from State to S~a-te. ln some States samples upto 17 per cent have been found to be adulterated, in some 16 per cent and in some 36 per cent: so that depending upon the implementation of the P.F.A. Act, the problem varies from State to State. We are asking all States to do the needfuL We have also tt1ade some provision in the Fourth Plan to assist the Sta·tes to improve their enforce. ment machinery, laboratory tacilitiell etc.
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Shrimati Jyotma CbaDda: Will the hon. Minister kindly state how many cases have been detected and' how many cases have been disposed of State-wise just after the amendment of the Food Adulteration Act?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: I have a long statement Statewise. If the hon.
Member wants it, I will send her a copy.

Mr. Speaker: That might be laid on the Table.

Dr. Sushlla Nayar: I .hall lay it on the Table.

Shrimati Vlmala Deshmukh: Is the Government aware of the fact that some iron particles were mixed in mai.da which was sold in Bombay gram shops? May I know from the Health Minister as to what steps the Government is ~king to remedy this sdeial evil?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: It is not poesible for me to know about each case of adulteratiOn in each state. If the hon. Member writes to me I will get full information and send it to her.
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Shri Hem Barua: May I know if Government are aware of ·the fact that even grains collected under PL-4BO are adulterated with iron particle!!, stones and pebbles? Not only tood but also the morals of Indians an getting adulterated today. In that contex·t, may I know why it i. that Government have not taken drastic steps against these an'i:social elements as they are trying to do in Punjab?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: So far as the adulteration of morals is concerned, Prof. Hem Barua as a teacher should look after that rather than the Government of the Health Ministry. So far as the foodgrains are concerned, we do want to take drastic steps against offenders and ~we have written to all State Governments ~ and asked th em to take dr~astic steps as they are doing in Punjab~

Shri Hem Barna: How can I carry this heavy burden?
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The Deputy Minister In the Department of Social Welfare (Shrimati Chandrasekhar): (a) At present there is no such proposal.

(b) Various measures and programmes have.- been undertaken and are being implemented by the State Governments. The pr.JgreSt! is constantly reviewed and improvements are brought about whenever necessary.
The Government is aware that still more has to 'be done in this respect.

(c) Does not arise.
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Shrimati Chandrasekhar: We assist all-India organisations which take up welfare programmes in the country. wherever voluntary organisations are capable cif taking~ up this work on an

